
 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
To:  Mayor and City Council 

From: Warren Hutmacher, City Manager   

Date: October 14, 2013  

Subject: Amendment to the Development Agreement 

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 

An amendment to the Development Agreement for Project Renaissance to update and clarify 
dates and responsibilities related to the development of the 16 acre parcel and 19 acre 
property.  

BACKGROUND 

At the June 11, 2012 Council Meeting the City Council unanimously approved a 
Development Agreement with John Wieland Homes and Neighborhoods (“JW Homes”).  The 
Development Agreement formalized JW Homes proposal for building low-density, owner-
occupied residential development on portions of the 16 and 19 acre properties.  The private 
sector development is interwoven with the City’s proposed improvements to the property 
including parks and a multi-use trail.  

Since the signing of the Development Agreement both parties have worked cooperatively to 
implement the City’s Urban Redevelopment Plan and the Development Agreement. Notable 
milestones in the last 16 months include the City’s transference of the 16 acre property to 
the Urban Redevelopment Agency (URA), rezoning the property to Planned Development, 
approval of the sketch plat, initial acceptance of water/sewer infrastructure by DeKalb 
County and the first closing selling the initial six lots for home development. 

ANALYSIS 

The amendment to the Development Agreement is necessary to incorporate necessary 
changes to the development plans. The substantive changes to the agreement include the 
following: 

1. Reduces the number of lots to be sold to JW Homes by two to match the final lot 
configuration approved on the sketch plat.  Reduction of revenue to the City will be 
$120,188.  The City’s final design of the multi-use trail (approved by City Council in 
2012) effectively eliminated the use of one lot and vehicular sight distances from the 
entrance off Chamblee Dunwoody eliminated the use of a second lot.  Please note 
that the number of lots planned for at the time of the Development Agreement did 
not have the benefit of fully engineered drawings. 

2. Sets a deadline for JW Homes of December 31, 2013 to make a determination 
whether they will use one of the buildable lots on the 16 acre parcel for an amenity 
use (no loss of revenue) or as a home construction lot ($60,094 revenue gain to the 
City).  The original Development Agreement set no deadline for this determination.  

-889-

#M.5.



 
 

3. Changes the structure of the annual minimum payment schedule from quarters after 
the recordation of the final plat to a more easily understandable annual payment 
schedule structured in quarterly milestones measured in months. 

4. Commits JW Homes to reimburse the City $50,000 for costs the City incurred related 
to the dissolution of the former condominium association on the 16 acre site.  Said 
reimbursement will be due to the City upon the first closing of the sale of land to JW 
Homes on the 19 acre parcel. 

5. Consolidates and extends deadlines for the completion of city infrastructure 
improvements on the 16 acre site from March 2013 to November 30, 2013.  This 
was done to save the City money on the development of the infrastructure on the 16 
acre parcel. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends the Council approve the amendment to the Development Agreement.    

-890-

#M.5.



AME�DME�T TO  
ACQUISITIO� A�D DEVELOPME�T AGREEME�T 

 
THIS AME�DME�T TO ACQUISITIO� A�D DEVELOPME�T AGREEME�T 

(this “Amendment”) is entered into this ______ day of October, 2013 (the “Effective Date”), 
between JWC LODE�, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company (“Buyer”), and the CITY 
OF DU�WOODY, GEORGIA, a Georgia municipal corporation (“Seller”).  Seller and Buyer 
may hereinafter be referred to collectively as the “Parties” and individually as a “Party.” 
 

WIT�ESSETH 
 

WHEREAS, JW Acquisitions, LLC (“JWA”) and Seller entered into that certain 
Acquisition and Development Agreement dated June 11, 2012, as supplemented by that certain 
letter agreement from F. Robert Parker to Warren Hutmacher dated September 13, 2012 (as 
amended, the “Contract”), pertaining to that certain real property lying and being in Dunwoody, 
DeKalb County, Georgia, as more particularly described in the Contract; and 

WHEREAS, JWA transferred and assigned its entire interest in and to the Contract to 
Buyer, which is an affiliate of JWA, and Buyer has expressly assumed all obligations of JWA 
under the Contract; and 

WHEREAS, Seller has transferred and conveyed the Sixteen Acre Parcel described in 
the Contract to the Urban Redevelopment Agency of the City of Dunwoody (the “URA”), but, 
pursuant to that certain Intergovernmental Agreement between Seller and the URA dated 
September 11, 2012, Seller has retained all of the obligations of Seller under the Contract with 
respect to the Sixteen Acre Parcel (excluding the conveyance of title to portions of the Sixteen 
Acre Parcel); and    

WHEREAS, Buyer and Seller desire to amend the Contract in certain respects;  

�OW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants herein 
contained and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are 
hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Capitalized Terms.  All terms used in this Amendment with an initial capital letter 
which are not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to such terms in the 
Contract. 
 

2. Legal Description of Sixteen Acre Parcel.  Buyer and Seller hereby agree to 
replace the legal description of the Sixteen Acre Parcel in Exhibit “A” of the Contract with the 
legal description in Exhibit “A-1” attached hereto to reflect the reduction in the total acreage of 
the Sixteen Acre Parcel from 15.9344 acres to 14.6414 acres as a result of the sale of 
approximately 1.293 acres to the adjacent landowner. 

 
3. Design of Trail Network.  Buyer and Seller hereby agree that the design of the 

trail network to be constructed by Seller pursuant to Section 15(j) of the Contract, as depicted on 
Exhibit “H-3” attached to the Contract, shall be modified to accommodate the Parties’ mutually 

-891-

#M.5.



2 

agreed upon route for the trail network on the Property.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, the 
Parties hereby acknowledge and agree that such agreed upon route does not substantially deviate 
from the location depicted on Exhibit “H-3”, and, therefore, an amendment to Exhibit “H-3” is 
not required under Section 15(j) of the Contract. 

 
4. Reduction of Purchase Price.  Buyer and Seller hereby agree that the Purchase 

Price to be paid to Seller at the September 2014 closing, as indicated in the Annual Minimum 
Payment Schedule in Exhibit “F” attached to the Contract, shall be reduced by $120,188.00 to 
account for the loss of two lots on the portion of the Sixteen Acre Parcel to be sold to Buyer as a 
result of the Parties’ agreement to accommodate a preferred route for the trail network on the 
Property.  The Annual Minimum Payment Schedule in Exhibit “F” is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and the Revised Annual Minimum Payment Schedule in Exhibit “F-1” attached to this 
Amendment is hereby inserted in its place.  Notwithstanding any contrary provision hereof, the 
Revised Annual Minimum Payment Schedule has been prepared under the Parties’ collective 
presumption that the Final Plat shall have been recorded on or before December 20, 2013 (the 
“Plat Outside Date”).  In the event the Final Plat shall not have been recorded on or before the 
Plat Outside Date, for any reason other than manifest fault or misconduct of Buyer, then the 
dates set forth on the Revised Annual Minimum Payment Schedule shall be extended and 
postponed one calendar month for each month (or portion thereof) after the Plat Outside Date 
that passes prior to the recording of the Final Plat.  Buyer will use all commercially reasonable 
efforts to complete all of the site work and submit all items enumerated in the Final Plat checklist 
promptly and in a timely manner so as to not materially delay or hinder recording of such Final 
Plat on or before the Plat Outside Date, subject in any event to delays caused by continued 
adverse weather conditions and other force majeure events.         

 
5. Buyer’s Waiver of Termination Rights.  Buyer hereby acknowledges that Buyer 

voluntarily agrees to eliminate two lots on the portion of the Sixteen Acre Parcel to be sold to 
Buyer as described in Paragraph 4 above, and Buyer hereby waives its right to terminate the 
Contract, as set forth in Section 3(c) of the Contract, in the event the Zoning Entitlement 
provides for fewer than seventy (70) lots on the portion of the Sixteen Acre Parcel to be sold to 
Buyer.  Further, Buyer hereby acknowledges that the Zoning Entitlement with respect to the 
Nineteen Acre Parcel has been created and approved by the Parties, and Buyer hereby waives its 
right to terminate the Contract, as set forth in Section 3(c) of the Contract, in the event the 
Zoning Entitlement provides for fewer than thirty-six (36) lots on the portion of the Nineteen 
Acre Parcel to be sold to Buyer.  The Parties hereby acknowledge and agree that all references to 
such termination rights with respect to both the Sixteen Acre Parcel and Nineteen Acre Parcel as 
set forth in said Section 3(c) are hereby deleted from the Contract and such termination rights 
shall be of no further force or effect.   

 
6. Increase in Purchase Price for Buyer’s Portion of Nineteen Acre Parcel.  Buyer 

and Seller hereby agree that, at the first closing of one or more lots on the Nineteen Acre Parcel, 
$50,000.00 shall be added to the Purchase Price to be paid by Buyer, which amount equals 
Buyer’s reimbursement to Seller for a portion of the fee paid by Seller to the declarant under the 
Condominium Declaration in connection with the termination of the Condominium Declaration. 

 
7. Amendments to Development Covenants of Seller.   

-892-

#M.5.



3 

 
(a) Buyer and Seller hereby amend the following dates which are set forth in Section 

15 of the Agreement: (a) the deadline for Seller’s performance of the development covenants set 
forth in Section 15(b) with respect to the Existing Road Network, the Storm Collection Devices 
and the existing water distribution system at the Sixteen Acre Parcel shall be extended from 
March 31, 2013 until November 30, 2013; and (b) the deadline for the final construction by 
Seller of the 1.4 Acre Park and the Linear Park Network as set forth in Sections 15(c) and 15(e) 
shall be extended from March 1, 2013 until November 30, 2013. 

 
(b) Buyer and Seller hereby further agree that Seller shall secure and confirm unto 

Buyer and Buyer’s title insurer the vested rights and easements to utilize all drainage and 
sanitary sewer facilities intended to serve the Project whether located on the Sixteen Acre Parcel 
or any adjacent parcel of land owned by a third party, as shown on the Sketch Plat.  In 
furtherance of the foregoing obligation, Seller hereby agrees to use best efforts to modify (and 
obtain all necessary third party consents and approvals for the modification of) the terms of that 
certain Declaration of Easements recorded in Book 23352, Page 771 of the DeKalb County Land 
Records (the “Easement Declaration”) to provide that each of the “Drainage Easement Area” and 
the “Sanitary Sewer Easement Area”, respectively, described in the Easement Declaration 
conform to the areas depicted and described on the proposed easement plans attached hereto as 
Exhibits Z-1 and Z-2.  Without limiting the foregoing, Seller shall use all commercially 
reasonable efforts to obtain such modification to the Easement Declaration, in recordable form 
and otherwise in form and substance reasonably acceptable to Buyer, on or before the Plat 
Outside Date. 

 
8. Model Home Permits.  Seller hereby agrees that it shall cause building permits to 

commence construction on residential dwelling units (each, a “Model Home Permit”) on each of 
the six (6) lots to be acquired in the First Closing, as well on six (6) additional residential 
dwelling units on the Sixteen Acre Parcel, notwithstanding the fact that no Final Plat shall have 
been approved and/or recorded.  Seller shall cause such Model Home Permits to be issued within 
ten (10) business days of the date when all of the following conditions have been satisfied: (i) 
Buyer has purchased each lot for which Buyer is requesting a Model Home Permit; (ii) Buyer 
has submitted a completed application that satisfies the applicable City Code requirements in 
connection with each Model Home Permit; and (iii) Buyer has paid in full all usual and 
customary application fees for each Model Home Permit.  

 
9. Utility Abandonment.  Seller has indicated that it desires to abandon water and 

sewer service lines presently Located in the former right of way of Kensington Place now 
intended to be developed by the City as “Proposed City Park B” as shown on the Sketch Plat 
submitted and approved on June 6, 2013.  In the event such water and/or sewer lines are 
abandoned and rendered inoperable, Buyer shall be responsible for taking all steps necessary to 
provide water and/or sewer service to all Lots affected by such abandonment, and Seller shall 
cooperate with Buyer’s efforts in all reasonable respects.   

 
10. Amenity Area.  Section 5(c) of the Agreement is hereby amended to provide that 

Buyer and Seller shall have until the later to occur of either (i) December 31, 2013 or (ii) the 
acquisition of any of Lots 15-18 as shown on the Sketch Plat, to convey to Buyer the property for 

-893-

#M.5.



4 

a proposed amenity center as described in Section 5(c).  Except as to the extension of the date as 
set forth above, the relevant provisions of said Section 5(c) shall be deemed unmodified and in 
full force and effect.  

 
11. Release of Reversion Rights by City of Dunwoody.  Seller agrees to obtain within 

thirty days of the date hereof a quitclaim deed in form and substance reasonably acceptable to 
Buyer’s title insurer, pursuant to which Seller (as opposed to the URA) conveys and quitclaims 
to Buyer all rights in and to the residential portions of the Sixteen Acre Parcel to be sold to 
Buyer.         

 
12. Contract in Full Force and Effect.  The Contract, as hereby amended, is hereby 

ratified, confirmed and continued in all respects, and all covenants, terms and conditions of the 
Contract, as hereby amended, are hereby incorporated herein by this reference. 
 

13. Georgia Law.  This Amendment shall be construed and interpreted under the laws 
of the State of Georgia. 
 

14. Transferees, Successors and Assigns.  This Amendment shall bind and inure to 
the benefit of Buyer and Seller and their respective successors and assigns.    
 

15. Execution Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in multiple 
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and together which shall constitute one 
and the same instrument. To facilitate execution of this Amendment, the Parties may execute and 
exchange by telephone facsimile or e-mailed counterparts of the signature pages. 

 
 

(Signatures on next page) 
 
  

-894-

#M.5.



5 

 I� WIT�ESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed and delivered this Amendment 
effective as of the Effective Date. 
 
       BUYER: 
 

JWC LODEN, LLC, a Georgia limited 
liability company 

 
 
 
       By:         
       Name:        
       Title:         
 
        

SELLER: 
 

CITY OF DUNWOODY, GEORGIA, a 
Georgia municipal corporation 
 
 
 

       By:         
       Name:        
       Title:         

 
 

       Attest:        
        Sharon Lowery, City Clerk 
 
4844-1621-1729, v.  1 
 

 

-895-

#M.5.



A-1 

 
EXHIBIT “A-1” 

 
Revised Legal Description of the Sixteen Acre Parcel 

 
Being all that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lot 345, of the 18th District, in the 
City of Dunwoody, DeKalb County, Georgia, and being more particularly described as follows: 
 
Beginning for the same at a capped ½ inch rebar set at the intersection of the southerly Right-
of-Way Line of North Shallowford Road (having a variable width right-of-way) with the westerly 
Right-of-Way Line of Dunwoody Park Drive (having an apparent 60 feet wide right-of-way), 
thence, leaving the said intersection point and running along the said line of Dunwoody Park 
Drive,  
 

1. South 39° 15' 09" West, 251.95 feet to a ½ inch rebar found; thence,  
2. 98.93 feet along the arc of a curve deflecting to the left, having a radius of 344.38 feet 

and a chord bearing and distance of South 31° 01' 21" West, 98.60 feet; thence, leaving 
the aforesaid line of Dunwoody Park Drive and running  

3. 12.08 feet along the arc of a curve deflecting to the left, having a radius of 24.50 feet and 
a chord bearing and distance of North 50° 13' 51" West, 11.96 feet; thence, 

4. North 64° 21' 41" West, 10.61 feet; thence, 
5. 21.19 feet along the arc of a curve deflecting to the left, having a radius of 49.50 feet and 

a chord bearing and distance of North 76° 37' 40" West, 21.03 feet; thence, 
6. South 01° 06' 21" West, 125.84 feet; thence, 
7. North 89° 12' 09" West, 226.46 feet; thence, 
8. South 01° 03' 49" West, 99.19 feet; thence, 
9. North 87° 25' 19" West, 18.87 feet; thence, 
10. 66.51 feet along the arc of a curve deflecting to the right, having a radius of 241.00 feet 

and a chord bearing and distance of North 79° 30' 58" West, 66.29 feet; thence, 
11. North 71° 36' 37" West, 250.01 feet; thence, 
12. 199.09 feet along the arc of a curve deflecting to the right, having a radius of 509.45 feet 

and a chord bearing and distance of North 60° 12' 30" West, 197.82 feet; thence, 
13. North 45° 16' 09" West, 46.44 feet; thence, 
14. North 47° 56' 50" East, 8.53 feet; thence, 
15. 10.85 feet along the arc of a curve deflecting to the left, having a radius of 4.50 feet and 

a chord bearing and distance of North 19° 49' 27" West, 8.41 feet; thence, 
16. North 88° 53' 39" West, 69.42 feet; thence, 
17. South 00° 00' 03" East, 18.38 feet; thence, 
18. South 89° 89' 57" West , 54.07 feet; thence, 
19. North 53° 18' 30" West, 179.87 feet; thence, 
20. North 01° 03' 06" East, 72.16 feet; thence, 
21. North 88° 56' 53" West, 92.06 feet; thence, 
22. South 74° 32' 36" West, 251.37 feet; thence, 
23. 154.77 feet along the arc of a curve deflecting to the right, having a radius of 338.35 feet 

and a chord bearing and distance of North 18° 59' 46" East, 153.42 feet; thence, 
24. North 32° 07' 36" East, 122.20 feet; thence, 
25. 8.00 feet along the arc of a curve deflecting to the left, having a radius of 49.50 feet and 

a chord bearing and distance of North 53° 10' 59" West, 7.99 feet; thence, 

-896-

#M.5.



A-2 

26. North 57° 48' 37" West, 4.04 feet to a point at the intersection with the easterly Right-of-
Way Line of Chamblee Dunwoody Road (having a variable width right of way); thence, 
running with the said line of Chamblee Dunwoody Road 

27. North 32° 07' 36" East, 59.77 feet to a ½ inch rebar found; thence, leaving the aforesaid 
line of Chamblee Dunwoody Road and running with the properties now or formerly 
owned by Tangier Investments, LLC as described in a deed recorded among the 
aforesaid Land Records in Deed Book 17014, Page 252 and now or formerly owned by 
Delido Apartments, LTD as described in a deed recorded among the aforesaid Land 
Records in Deed Book 17789, Page 371 

28. South 88° 57' 21" East, 772.69 feet to a capped ½ inch rebar set; thence, continuing 
along the aforesaid property of Delido Apartments, LTD and then running with the 
property now or formerly owned by Reldnac Shallowford, LLC as described in a deed 
recorded among the aforesaid Land Records in Deed Book 20018, Page 251 

29. South 89° 03' 38" East, 532.99 feet to a ½ inch rebar found at the intersection with the 
aforesaid line of North Shallowford Road; thence, running with the said line of North 
Shallowford Road 

30. South 50° 30' 43" East, 208.56 feet to the Point of Beginning, containing 637,774 square 
feet or 14.6413 acres of land, more or less. 

-897-

#M.5.



F-1 

 

EXHIBIT “F-1” 
 

EXHIBIT F-1 – REVISED ANNUAL MINIMUM PAYMENT SCHEDULE  
      

Number of Lots Purchased at Each Price Point 

  $50,000  $60,000  $70,000  
Total Lots 

taken 

Total $ 
paid 

Dunwoody 
September 2013 
(initial closing) 6       $300,000 

December 2013* 18         $900,000 
Year 1 Total 24     24 $1,200,000 
March 2014 5      $250,000 
June 2014 5      $250,000 

September 2014 1 4     $290,000 
December 2014  4     $239,812 

Year 2 Total 11 8   19 $1,100,000 
March 2015  6     $360,000 
June 2015  6     $360,000 

September 2015  6     $360,000 
December 2015  7     $420,000 

Year 3 Total   25   25 $1,500,000 
March 2016         
June 2016         

September 2016         
December 2016   15   $1,050,000 

Year 4 Total     15 15 $1,050,000 
March 2017         
June 2017         

September 2017         
December 2017   14   $980,000 

Year 5 Total     14 14 $980,000 
March 2018         
June 2018         

September 2018         
December 2018   7   $490,000 

Year 6 Total     7 7 $490,000 
          

Projects Total 35 33 36 104 $6,249,812 
 

-898-

#M.5.



-901-

#
M
.5.



-903-

#M.5.



-904-

#M.5.



-905-

#M.5.



-906-

#M.5.



-907-

#M.5.



-908-

#M.5.



-909-

#M.5.



-910-

#M.5.



-911-

#M.5.



-912-

#M.5.



-913-

#M.5.



-914-

#M.5.



-915-

#M.5.



-916-

#M.5.



-917-

#M.5.



-918-

#M.5.



-919-

#M.5.



-920-

#M.5.



-921-

#M.5.



-922-

#M.5.



-923-

#M.5.



-924-

#M.5.



-925-

#M.5.



-926-

#M.5.



-927-

#M.5.



-928-

#M.5.



-929-

#M.5.



-930-

#M.5.



-931-

#M.5.



-932-

#M.5.



-933-

#M.5.



-934-

#M.5.



-935-

#M.5.



-936-

#M.5.



-937-

#M.5.



-938-

#M.5.



-939-

#M.5.



38 
 

therefore, shall have no personal or individual liability of any kind in connection with this Agreement and the 
transactions contemplated by it. 
 
 (v) Seller Consent.  Except as expressly set forth to the contrary in this Agreement, any time Seller’s 
consent or approval is required, Seller will not unreasonably delay providing a response to Buyer, but Seller may 
withhold such consent or approval in Seller’s sole and absolute discretion. 
 
 (w) No Reliance.  The Parties represent and acknowledge that in executing this Agreement they do not 
rely upon, and have not relied upon, any representation or statement made by any other Party by any other Party’s 
agents, representatives, or attorneys will regard to the subject matter, basis or effect of this Agreement except as 
specifically provided herein. 
 
 (x) Representatives.  Until the Closing of the sale of the last of the Property to Buyer, each Party will 
designate, by written notice to the other Party from time to time, a representative that will act as such Party’s 
representative for coordination of design and construction matters and shall have authority to render ordinary day-
to-day decisions and furnish information contemplated to be made or furnished by such Party pursuant to this 
Agreement. 
 
 (y) Estoppel Certificates.  Each Party (an “Estoppel Responding Party”) shall, from time to time, 
within fifteen (15) business days after written request by the other Party (a “Requesting Party”), execute and 
deliver to the Requesting Party and/or such third party designated by the Requesting Party a statement in writing 
certifying (1) that, except as may be otherwise specified by the Estoppel Responding Party, (i) this Agreement is in 
full force and effect and unmodified, (ii) the Estoppel Responding Party is not in default in the performance or 
observance of its obligations under this Agreement, and (iii) to the Estoppel Responding Party’s actual knowledge, 
the Requesting Party is no in default in the performance and observance of the Requesting Party’s obligations under 
this Agreement, and (2) as to such other factual matters as the Requesting Party may reasonably request with 
respect to this Agreement, the status of any matter relevant to this Agreement, or the performance or observance of 
the provisions of this Agreement. 
 
 (z) Diligent Performance.  With respect to any duty or obligation imposed on a Party by this 
Agreement, unless a time limit is specified for the performance of such duty or obligation, it shall be the duty or 
obligation of the other Party to commence and perform the same in a diligent and workmanlike manner and to 
complete the performance of such duty or obligation as soon as reasonably practicable after commencement of 
performance. 
 
 (aa) No Personal Liability.  Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in this Agreement, no 
elective or appointed board, commission, agency, officer or employee of Seller, and no person who is, directly or 
indirectly, a partner, member, officer, director, shareholder, trustee, beneficiary, employee or agent of Buyer, shall 
be personally liable for any of the obligations of Seller or Buyer hereunder, and each Party shall look solely to the 
assets of Seller or Buyer (as the case may be) and shall have no recourse against the assets of such other party as 
specified in this subsection. 
 
26. Independent Contract Consideration.  Buyer shall deliver to Seller contemporaneously with its delivery 
of this Agreement to Seller, in Immediately Available Funds, the amount of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) (the 
foregoing amount is herein referred to as the “Independent Contract Consideration”), which amount the parties 
bargained for and agreed to as consideration to Seller for allowing Buyer to exercise various rights prior to the First 
Closing Date.  The Independent Contract Consideration is in addition to and independent of any other consideration 
or payment provided in this Agreement, is non-refundable, and it is fully earned and shall be retained by Seller 
notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the contrary. 
 
 

-940-

#M.5.



-942-

#M.5.



-943-

#M.5.



-944-

#M.5.



-945-

#M.5.



-946-

#M.5.



-947-

#M.5.



-948-

#M.5.



-949-

#M.5.



-950-

#M.5.



-951-

#M.5.



-952-

#M.5.



-953-

#M.5.



-954-

#M.5.



-955-

#M.5.



-956-

#M.5.



-957-

#M.5.



-958-

#M.5.



-959-

#M.5.



-960-

#M.5.



-961-

#M.5.



-962-

#M.5.



-963-

#M.5.



-964-

#M.5.



-965-

#M.5.



-966-

#M.5.



-967-

#M.5.



-968-

#M.5.



-969-

#M.5.



-971-

#M.5.



-972-

#M.5.



-973-

#M.5.



-974-

#M.5.



-975-

#M.5.



-976-

#M.5.



-977-

#M.5.



-978-

#M.5.



-979-

#M.5.



-980-

#M.5.



-981-

#M.5.



-982-

#M.5.



-983-

#M.5.



-984-

#M.5.



-985-

#M.5.



-986-

#M.5.



-987-

#M.5.



-988-

#M.5.



-989-

#M.5.



-990-

#M.5.



-991-

#M.5.



-992-

#M.5.



-994-

#M.5.



-995-

#M.5.



-996-

#M.5.



-997-

#M.5.



-998-

#M.5.



-999-

#M.5.



-1000-

#M.5.



-1001-

#M.5.



-1002-

#M.5.



-1003-

#M.5.



-1004-

#M.5.



-1005-

#M.5.



-1006-

#M.5.



-1007-

#M.5.



-1008-

#M.5.



-1009-

#M.5.



-1010-

#M.5.



-1011-

#M.5.



-1012-

#M.5.



-1013-

#M.5.



-1014-

#M.5.



-1015-

#M.5.



-1016-

#M.5.



-1017-

#M.5.



-1018-

#M.5.



-1019-

#M.5.



-1020-

#M.5.



-1021-

#M.5.



-1022-

#M.5.



-1023-

#M.5.



-1024-

#M.5.



-1025-

#M.5.



-1026-

#M.5.



-1027-

#M.5.



-1028-

#M.5.



-1029-

#M.5.



-1030-

#M.5.



-1031-

#M.5.



-1032-

#M.5.



-1033-

#M.5.



-1034-

#M.5.



-1035-

#M.5.



-1037-

#M.5.




